

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 61 WDA 2017

**IN RE: JOHN E. JACKSON AND SUE M. JACKSON CHARITABLE
TRUST**

APPEAL OF: POLLY J. TOWNSEND AND WILLIAM R. JACKSON, JR.

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Appeal from the Orders of the Orphans' Court Division,
Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Docketed December 8 and 21, 2016 at 3999 of 1988**

Of Counsel:

William J. Olson
Jeremiah L. Morgan
Robert J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
Telephone: (703) 356-5070
Fax: (703) 356-5085
wjo@mindspring.com

James N. Clymer (PA ID No. 27151)
Clymer Conrad, P.C.
408 West Chestnut St.
Lancaster, PA 17603
Telephone: (717) 299-7101
Fax: (717) 299-5115
jim@clymerlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Leadership Institute
July 19, 2017*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	
I. The Leadership Institute Is a Charitable and Educational Organization That Properly Has Received Annual Grants from the Jackson Family Trust for Two Decades	2
A. The Trust Instrument Specifies that the Beneficiary Class Is IRC § 501(c)(3) Public Charities	2
B. The Leadership Institute Qualifies to Receive Grants from the Jackson Family Trust and Has Received Such Grants for Two Decades	4
C. The Leadership Institute Has a Commendable Record as a Charitable Nonprofit Organization	5
II. The Reason PNC Has Given the Court for Its Change of Position in Refusing to Make Grants Is Illegitimate	8
III. PNC Has Demonstrated a Lack of Candor with the Court	22
A. PNC Has Sought to Mask Its Hostility to Making Grants to Conservative Charities	22
B. PNC Misrepresented Pennsylvania Law to the Court	24
IV. Pennsylvania Law Recognizes That Problems Can Arise with Successor Trustees	26
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Statutes</u>	
20 Pa.C.S.A. § 7121	27
20 Pa.C.S.A. § 7766	27, 28
20 Pa.C.S.A. § 8113	25
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	3, 4, 16, 17
26 U.S.C. § 509(a)	3
26 U.S.C. § 4942(g)	4
26 U.S.C. § 4945(d)(2)	17
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In re McKinney</u> , 67 A.3d 824 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)	28, 29
<u>James Estate</u> , 414 Pa. 80 (1964)	20
<u>Rosenfeld Foundation Trust</u> , 2006 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 394 (2006) ...	7, 10
<u>Miscellaneous</u>	
C. Avalli, “New Way to Remove Trustee,” Probate & Trust Law Section Newsletter, Philadelphia Bar Association, Feb. 2013, no. 132	27
R. Chester and S.R. Ziomek, Removal of Corporate Trustees under the Uniform Trust Code and Other Current Law, 67 MO. L. REV. 241 (Spring 2002)	27
IRS, “Action Organizations” (last updated June 10, 2016)	17
IRS, “Exemption Requirements - 501(c)(3) Organizations” (last updated Jan. 26, 2017)	17
IRS, “The Restriction of Political Campaign Intervention by Section 501(c)(3) Tax-Exempt Organizations” (last updated Sept. 13, 2016)	17
